



San Diego Regional Water Quality Control Board

June 13, 2024

Peter Vroom, PhD
Deputy Director
City of San Diego Public Utilities Department
2392 Kincaid Road
San Diego, CA 92101
pvroom@sandiego.com

Sent by Email Only

In reply refer to / attn: 850597:FOsibodu

Subject: Notice of Public Hearing and Written Comment Period for Tentative

Order No. R9-2024-0035, Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-2020-0001 as amended by Order No. R9-2020-0183, NPDES No. CA0109398

Peter Vroom, PhD:

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Diego Region (San Diego Water Board) is releasing for public review and comment *Tentative Order No. R9-2024-0035, Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-2020-0001 as amended by Order No. R9-2020-0183, NPDES No. CA0109398, Amending Waste Discharge Requirements and National Discharge Elimination System Permit for the City of San Diego North City Water Reclamation Plant and Pure Water Facility Discharge to the Miramar Reservoir San Diego County (Tentative Order). The Tentative Order, if adopted, will amend Order No. R9-2020-0001 as amended by Order No. R9-2020-0183.*

Enclosed is a copy of the Tentative Order. The enclosed Notice of Public Hearing and Written Comment Period (Notice) provides detailed information on the procedures and deadline for submittal of written comments on the Tentative Order. The enclosed Notice also provides information on the scheduled **October 9**, **2024**, public hearing for the San Diego Water Board to consider adoption of the Tentative Order.

In the subject line of any response, please include the reference "850597:FOsibodu." For questions or concerns regarding this letter, please contact Fisayo Osibodu by phone at 619-521-8036, or by email at Fisayo.Osibodu@waterboards.ca.gov.

Respectfully,

Roger Mitchell, P.G Supervising Engineering Geologist Site Restoration and Groundwater Protection Branch

CELESTE CANTÚ, CHAIR | DAVID GIBSON, EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Enclosures:

- 1) Tentative Order No. R9-2024-0025, Addendum No. 1 to Order No. R9-2020-0001 as amended by Order No. R9-2020-0183
- 2) Notice of Public Hearing and Written Comment Period

cc by email:

Alex Sauerwein, State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board), Alex.Sauerwein@waterboards.ca.gov

Rebecca Christmann, State Water Board, Division of Drinking Water (DDW), Rebecca.Christmann@waterboards.ca.gov

Thomas Tsui, DDW, <u>Thomas.Tsui@waterboards.ca.gov</u>

Jing-Tying Chao, DDW, Jing-Tying.Chao@waterboards.ca.gov

Arielle Beaulieu, City of San Diego, Public Utilities Department, Abeaulieu@sandiego.gov

Doug Campbell, City of San Diego, Public Utilities Department, DACampbell@sandiego.gov

Jeff Pasek, City of San Diego, Public Utilities Department, JEPasek@sandiego.gov

Carol A. Roberts, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Services, Carol A Roberts@fws.gov

Becky Ota, CA Dept. of Fish and Wildlife, Becky.Ota@wildlife.ca.gov

Bryant Chesney, National Marine Fisheries Service, bryant.chesney@noaa.gov

Peter Kozelka, USEPA, kozelka.peter@epamail.epa.gov

Bryn Copson, USEPA, Copson.bryn@epa.gov

ACOE Carlsbad Field Office, splregcbad@usace.army.mil

Tech Staff Info & Use	
Tentative Order No.	R9-2024-0035 (Addendum No.1)
Order No.	R9-2020-0001
Party ID	8709 (City of San Diego Public Utilities Department)
WDID	9 0000003607 (North City Pure Water Facility)
NPDES No.	CA0109398
Reg. Measure ID	424907 (R9-2020-0001)
PIN	850597